

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/14/2020 3:26 PM

NO. 54348-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

David Smalley,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Frank Cuthbertson

No. 19-1-00819-1

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Erica Eggertsen  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 40447  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 4

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 5

    A. Was there sufficient evidence of witness tampering where the court found the victim Chambers credible, the defendant Smalley not credible, and the evidence viewed in the light most favorable to the State shows Smalley intentionally stabbed Chambers in the abdomen, acknowledged Chambers’ last statement to police was true, and repeatedly directed someone to contact Chambers and get him to sign a statement averring the incident was an accident?..... 5

    B. Did the information include the essential elements of the offenses when assault is defined as a touching with unlawful force and unlawful possession of a controlled substance is a strict liability offense not requiring knowledge? ..... 5

    C. Should this Court strike the provision of the judgment and sentence authorizing DOC supervision fees where the record is unclear regarding the court’s intent to strike all non-mandatory costs?..... 5

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. There was Sufficient Evidence Smalley Attempted to Induce False Testimony by his Repeated Efforts to Pressure Chambers to Submit an Untrue Statement the Stabbing was Accidental. .... 12

B.	The Information Contained the Essential Elements of Assault and Unlawful Possession of a Controlled Substance.....	20
1.	“Unlawful force” is not an essential element until raised and the information notified Smalley he was accused of assaulting Chambers unlawfully. ....	22
2.	Knowledge is not an essential element of unlawful possession of a controlled substance.....	25
C.	The Record Does Not Support the Conclusion the Court Intended to Waive all Non-mandatory Fees.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Abarca</i> , No. 51673-0-II, 2019 WL 5709517 at *10-11 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 5, 2019).....	24
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008).....	21
<i>State v. Cardenas-Flores</i> , 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981).....	23
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 133, 456 P.3d 1199 (2020).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn. App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Estavillo</i> , No. 51629-2-II, 2019 WL 5188618 at *5-6 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2019).....	24
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	22
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 2 Wn. App.2d 96, 408 P.3d 743 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Goss</i> , 186 Wn.2d 372, 378 P.3d 154 (2016).....	18
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 133 Wn.2d 534, 946 P.2d 397 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Henshaw</i> , 62 Wn. App. 135, 813 P.2d 146 (1991).....	13
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Hopper</i> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992).....	18
<i>State v. Hupe</i> , 50 Wn. App. 277, 748 P.2d 263 (1988).....	19

<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1050, WL 785546 *4 (2016) .....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 180 Wn.2d 295, 325 P.3d 135 (2014).....	17, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Jussila</i> , 197 Wn. App. 908, 392 P.3d 1108 (2017) .....	23
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Lizarraga</i> , 191 Wn. App. 530, 364 P.3d 810 (2015) .....	15
<i>State v. Lubers</i> , 81 Wn. App. 614, 915 P.2d 1157 (1996) .....	13
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	24
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1063 (1983) .....	20
<i>State v. Morganflash</i> , 9 Wn. App.2d 1001, WL 2226116 at *3 (2019).....	20
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 144 Wn. App. 227, 181 P.3d 901 (2008) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Pry</i> , 194 Wn.2d 745, 452 P.3d 536 (2019) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 748, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	23
<i>State v. Rempel</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990) .....	13
<i>State v. Scanlon</i> , 193 Wn.2d 753, 445 P.3d 960 (2019) .....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007) .....	19
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005) .....	9
<i>State v. Stroh</i> , 91 Wn.2d 580, 588 P.2d 1182 (1979).....	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 132 Wn. App. 878, 134 P.3d 1203 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 131 Wn. App. 1, 86 P.3d 1221 (2005) .....	12, 13

**Statutes**

RCW 10.01.160(2)..... 24

RCW 10.01.160(3)..... 23

RCW 10.05 ..... 24

RCW 10.101.010(3)(a) through (c)..... 23

RCW 10.61.003 ..... 22

RCW 10.61.006 ..... 22

RCW 69.50.4013(1)..... 22

RCW 9.94A.703(2)(d) ..... 23

RCW 9.94A.760..... 23

RCW 9A.36.011..... 19

RCW 9A.72.120..... 14, 15

RCW 9A.72.120(1)(a) ..... 12

**Rules and Regulations**

ER 607 ..... 15

GR 14.1(a)..... 13, 20, 24

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 115.81..... 12

WPIC 35.50..... 19
